

Public Policy Position
Amicus Brief in the Case of
In re LMB (Case No. 157903)

The Children's Law Section is a voluntary membership section of the State Bar of Michigan, comprised of 459 members. The Children's Law Section is not the State Bar of Michigan and the position expressed herein is that of the Children's Law Section only and not the State Bar of Michigan. To date, the State Bar does not have a position on this item.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Item</u>	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	iv
Statement of Jurisdictional Basis	vi
Date and Nature of the Order on Appeal	vi
Statement of Grounds for Appeal and Why This Court Should Grant Leave	vi
Statement of Questions Involved	vii
Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae, Children’s Law Section	1
Statement of Facts	2
Introduction	2
Arguments	5
I. The Court of Appeals’ decision violated the Legislature’s intent that a putative father’s parental rights in an ongoing adoption proceeding be determined by the Adoption Code, not by the Paternity Act.....	5
A. A putative father has no constitutional right to parent his biological child unless he has established a substantial parent-child relationship with the child.....	5
B. The Michigan Legislature chose to limit the ability of a putative father to thwart an adoption where he has not established a custodial relationship with the child or provided substantial and regular support to the child or birth mother.....	5
C. Concurrent, and often prioritized, paternity proceedings thwart the intent of the Legislature that only a putative father who has supported his child, or who can demonstrate that his parenting will serve the best interests of the child, should be able to prevent the adoption of a child.....	12
D. Entry of an order of filiation prior to the resolution of an adoption appeal deprives Prospective Adoptive Parents of their right to appeal, and deprives an adoptee of any interest he or she has in remaining with Prospective Adoptive Parents.....	12

II. The child should have been appointed a lawyer guardian ad litem (LGAL) or other advocate, to represent the child’s best interests and to give the child a voice in the two trial court (paternity and adoption) proceedings, and in the appeals to the Michigan Court of Appeals12

III. The child should not be subjected to needless transfer trauma which will occur if the lower courts’ decisions are not reviewed and reversed by this Court25

Conclusion32

Relief Requested32

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	30
<i>Caban v Mohammed</i> , 441 U.S. 380, 99 S.Ct. 1760, 60 L.Ed.2d 297 (1979)	7
<i>In re Clausen (DeBoer v Schmidt)</i> , 442 Mich 648; 502 NW2d 649 (Mich 1993).....	2, 28, 29, 32
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	16
<i>In re Juvenile Severance Action No. S-114487 (Father in Juvenile Severance Action No. S-114487 v. Adam)</i> , 876 P.2d 1121 (Ariz. 1994)	32
<i>In Re LaFlure</i> ,48 Mich App 377; 210 NW 2d 482 (1973).....	11, 12
<i>In re MGR</i> , ___ Mich App ___, ___; ___ NW2d ___ (Docket No. 338286, February 27, 2018).....	7
<i>Lehman v Lycoming County Children’s Services Agency</i> , 458 U.S. 502, 513 (1982).....	10, 11
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248, 103 S.Ct. 2985, 77 L.Ed.2d 614 (1983)	6, 7, 9, 32
<i>Michael H v. Gerald D</i> , 491 U.S. 110, 109 S.Ct. 2333, 105 L.Ed.2d 91 (1989).....	7
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	32
<i>O’Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Ctr.</i> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980).....	27
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	28
<i>Smith v. Organization of Foster Families for Equality & Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977).....	31
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 455 U.S. 480 (1980).....	30
 <u>Statutes</u>	
The Adoption and Safe Families Act of 1997 (P.L. 105-89).....	9, 10, 11
The Fostering Connection to Success and Increasing Adoption Act of 2008 (P.L. 110-351).....	9, 10, 11
42 U.S. Code § 670	9, 10

42 U.S. Code § 673.....10

MCL 700.5213..... 19

MCL 710.5219.....19

MCL 710.21a3, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13

MCL 710.25(1).....9, 10, 12, 13

MCL 712.1.....19

MCL 712.14.....19

MCL 712A.17c.....14, 15

MCL 712A.17d.....16, 17, 18

MCL 722.21..... 16, 22

MCL 722.22.....14, 22

MCL 722.24.....16, 17

MCL 722.27..... 14

Rules

MCR 3.915.....15

MCR 7.212.....vi

MCR 7.303.....vi

MCR 7.305.....vi, 2

Other Authorities

*ABA Model Act Governing the Representation of Children
in Abuse, Neglect and Dependency Proceedings*16

Judicial Considerations in Child Care Cases, 11 Wayne L Rev 709 (1965).....11, 12

John Bowlby, *Attachment 1* (1969).....29

John Bowlby, *Separation 1* (1973).....29

William, Damon, *Social and Personality Development,
Infancy Through Adolescence* (1983).....29

Joseph Goldstein et al., *Beyond the Best Interests of the Child* 1 (1973).....29

Leslie M. Singer et al., *Mother-Infant Attachment in Adoptive Families*,
56 *Child Dev.* 1543 (1985).....29

Scarnecchia, Suellen. *A Child's Right to Protection from Transfer Trauma
in a Contested Adoption Case*. *Duke J. Gender L. & Pol'y* 2, no. 1 (1995).....13, 25-33

*Recommendations of the Conference on Ethical Issues in the Legal Representation
of Children*, 64 *Fordham L. Rev.* 1301 (1996).....19, 20
